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Decision ol Railways to Slash Down
Wagon Orders

1222. SHRI N. R. VEKARIA; Will the Minister of INDUSTRY AND
CIVIL SUPPLIES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Wagon Industry is crippled with the decision of ihe Railways to slash down wagon orders heavily for the coming year; and

(b) if so, whether any diversification programme will be taken up to keep the industry going?

t h e  M iN isT rn  o f  state  in  t h e

MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY AND
CIVIL SUPPLIES (SHR A C.
GEORGE; (a) and (b). The reported decision of the Railway Board to curtail the placement of orders on the wagon 'manufacturers would lead to the undr vutil sation of the existing installed capacity in this field. While diversification of the product-mix would’ be the obvious answer, there are practical difficulties for the primarily wagon-maoufacturing units to switch over suddenly to different product-mix. This question has been leoeivinc the serious consideration of the entire industry.

Raids on the Stores of Betid
Telephones

1223. SHRI SARJOO PANDEY: W ill the Minister of COMMUNICATIONSbe pleased to state:

(a) whether during the raids on the^
various stores of the Delhi Telephones!
telephone cables worth about Rs. 3-
lakhs were reported to have been found short recently;

(b) if so, the facts thereof; and

(c) whether any CBj investigation has been made and completed, and if so, the results thereof?

THE MINISTER OF COMMUNICA-
^'OJsZ (DP. SHANKER DAYAL SHARMA): (a) to (r>. During; the course of a departmental check of store vouchers pertaining to underground telephone cables it was found that cables of various sizes had been drawn bv the Installation Officers from the Delhi Telephones District Store Depot on various estimates but the same1 had not been fully accounted for by the Installation staff. On a preliminary departmental enquiry it was found that cables worth Rs. 5.5 lakhs npproxima+olv involved in this.
There G a l le d Officers who were prime facie found involved in the C'ase havr Iven placed under suspen-
-n’n -mil the case has been handed over to the CBT for investigation.
CBI invc -tji^ioR is m progress.

Launching of Indian Satellite from Soviet Union

1224. SHRI BHAGATRAM MAN-
HAR: Will the Minister of SPACE be pleased to state:

(a) whether preparations for launching India's first satellite from the Soviet Union have been completed;
and

(b) if so, when it is likely to be launched?
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THE PRIME MINISTER MINSITER
OF ATOMIC ENERGY, MINISTER

OF ELECTRONICS AND MINISTER
OF SPACE (&HRIMATI INDIRA
GANDHI) (a) Work on the fabrication and testing of the satellite is continuing

(b) The satellite is likely to be launched by April, 1975

Convention of News Agencies into Public Corporations

1225 SHRI VASANT SArHE Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state

(a) whether there is a proposal to convert all the four news agencies—
PTI UNI, Samachar Bharati and Hindustan Samachar—into Public Corporations with adequate representation given to their employees, including working journalists,

(b) if so. the main features thereof,

(c) the steps taken to encourage building of a strong and independent press by the working journalist committed to the goal of socialist transformation of society, and

Xd) whether there is also a oroposal to set up a finance corporation to extend financial assistance to working journalist to start such ventures?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTNG (SHRI DHARAM
BIR SINHA) (a) to (c) The question of conversion of news agencies mto Public Corporation will be examined after the question of delinking if newspapers from big business interests has been considered by Government

<d) No, Sir

Commnnity T.V Sets in Delhi
1226 SHRI VIJA'V PAL SINGH

Will the Mini *er of INFORMATION AND BROADCASHNG be pleased to state

(a) whether Community Television sets provided m Delhi are not taken care of and serviced properly

(b) whether any complaints about
T V gpts m Nanakpur Community
Hall Delhi have been received,

(c) if so, the particulars thereof, and

(d) the steps taken to keep a proper set in the Hall and also under proper supervision?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING (SHRI
DHARAM BIR SINHA) (a) The Community TV Sets provided in Delhi are serviced properly by the Delhi TV Centre

(b) and (c) Four complaints were received from the Secretary of the Teleclub regarding the TV set m Nanakpur Community Hall during August, 1974 The last complaint was received on 28-8-1974, and the set
was replaced the same evening. No further complaint has been received thereafter

(d) The TV set m the Nanakpur Community Hall is under the charge of the Secretary of the Teleclub concerned, as elsewhere Whenever complaints are received about the set, they are attended to promptly by the Delhi TV Centre Excepting in cases of minor adjustments, the TV set requiring repairs etc is always replaced by another serviced set A new procedure has now been evolved to log the complaints received from the Teleclubs with a particular telephone number and to give to the complaints their complaint call number to facilitate speedier enquiry on action taken on the complaint

